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D E L H I O I L C O R P O R A T I O N 
C O R R I G A N T O W E R 

DALLAS l,TEXAS 

November 2li, ±9$3 

O i l Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. i i . R. Spurrier, Secretary 

Re: Case No. 601, Special Hearing 
October 28, 1953 

G-entlemen: 

This v a i l acknowledge receipt of Transcript of Proceedings i n connection 
with the above case for which I am very gr a t e f u l . 

I c a l l your attention to certain portions of the testimony which I 
believe should be c l a r i f i e d when being reviewed by the Commission. 

On Page l i i at the bottom of the page the la s t question i s not clearly 
stated i n that as I r e c a l l the question i t should have been worded 
similar .to the following: 

" I t would have some weight/don't you t h i n k y i f you 
wanted to take the chance of d r i l l i n g for a Wolfcamp 
well; i t would help i f you could hedge against a. 
dry hole i n that formation i f there was a p o s s i b i l i t y 
you could carry the well deeper and make a gas well 
i n the Pennsylvanian." 

On rage 20, the last complete paragraph on t h i s page regarding my 
testimony, t h i s paragraph i s not clear ana as I r e c a l l from my notes, 
the statement I made was as follows: 

"In l i n e with what Mr. Kellahin said, i t would be a 
very d e f i n i t e , not only p o s s i b i l i t y , but probability 
that i f Delhi should d r i l l a well cn any of t h e i r 
acreage on th i s proposed plan with one exception, our 
well would be over one mile from the Stanolind well 
and that exception i s the well we farmed out to San Juan." 

On Page 29, the closing statement, the f i r s t paragraph of same should 
read as follows: 

"May I make a closing statement for Delhi and San Juan 
i n that we disagree with the statement of Stanolind 
and Buffalo O i l Company for the very reason that they 
brought out, that there i s only one well capable of 
prediction." 



D E L H I O I L C O R P O R A T I O N 

NAME 

PAGE 
DATE 

2 
November 2k, 1?5>3 
O i l Conservation Commission 

This i s very important i n ova" opinion should a t h i r d party read t h i s 
report as a basic for his decision. 

On thi s same page, beginning with the next to l a s t l i n e , the following 
i s according to our notes, more or less, the statement made by me, 

'Vie believe and recommend that u n t i l such time as there 
are more wells d r i l l e d and completed i n t h i s area that 
spacing rules of 320 acres should not be promulgated 
by the Commission. There i s a well being d r i l l e d and 
God for b i d , but i t could be dry, we have d r i l l e d them 
before " 

..e do not desire to have th i s l e t t e r misunderstood as objecting t o 
the transcript of the testimony except we do not believe i t gives a 
correct picture of our position as presented to the Commission. 

In reviewing the testimony, we c a l l the Commission's attention to 
the portion on Page 10 rel a t i v e to available market ana we fe e l the 
best market cannot be obtained u n t i l such time as additional wells 
are d r i l l e d and completed to adequately establish at least a portion of 
the proved reserves; and smaller companies such as Delhi and San Juan 
w i l l be unduly penalized i f they are forced to j o i n i n 320-acre spacing 
and have th e i r wells shut down u n t i l a su f f i c i e n t number of wells i s 
d r i l l e d to warrant a pipeline company laying a l i n e i n the area. I f 
the smaller company i s permitted to d r i l l on a 160-acre spacing, they 
cannot only protect their vested interests, but w i l l also hasten the 
early market of tne established production, which w i l l be beneficial 
to them and tc the State as royalty owners. 

Very t r u l y y> ours, 

Aaron L. Colvin 
Laid Department 

ALC/ms 

cc-i'lr. B i l l Kacey 



Stanolind Oil aad Oas Company 
P, u. Box 899 
lies veil, Hew Mexioo 

February 8, 19$k 

Attention: Nr. ayne Blankanahip 

&ei willing fed 1.15 - iaaplre rennsyivaaian 
Oas .ool, kddy County, New Mexioe 

0«BtlMMai 

This letter will caofira telephone conversation between your Mr. blsnkeasftip 
sod the writer under date of ?ebruary 3, advising of Stanolind's unwillingness 
to aeet with representatives of oar companies md go over geological data and 
agree upon awre than on* drilling unit for this particular area. 

Upon eeapletion of the hearing before the Coasiaalon in Santa Fe wherein tne 
Coaedssion granted tha proration order requested by you against our objections, 
you called tha writer requesting that m join you i» a unit covering the S/2 
of Seetiea 29 aod advised by latter that aaaa data that ooiwunitiEation 
agreement and operating agrsasamt were being dram at that time. Xou vera 
advised that (X) wa had never rocaived & copy of tha Ooaai»siests order, and 
(2) there had never been any discussions or request for discussions aa to 
whether or not the unit around your well should cover the S/2 or the E/2 of 
the section. 

itarlog the above referred to conversation^ suggestion was mode that na hold 
tha joint meeting and plan sot only a unit around your veil but a unit around 
tha Sen Juan-Delhi veil aad other looations. 

It seats* to the writer that Wider tha Gowaiasiea ruling, units in this area 
are now more or less joint ventures due to Delhi and San Juan acreage ownership 
in practically all sections included In tha pool outline and eaeh nail drilled 
Mill more or lass ba on & joiafc vesture basis; and i t ia our tin derst ending that 
if either party desires to fora a wit snd the other does not, recourse can 
ba sade to tha Cossdssien for relief. 

hs the matter now stands, ve have no objootion to voluntary joining waits la 
whioh as can be assured of adequate protection but wa have not been given the 
opportunity of voluntarily joining a unit covering the S/2 of Section 29 but 
have been requested to join in caly the 3/2 of 29. We do not know the attitude 
of the C aaal salon ia situations of this kind where a party is *rn n ng to join 
& unit arounc & wall but desires sea* consideration in the nuuner the unit is 
formed. 

Inasmuch as there is usually difference of opinion in situations of this kind, 
ve st i l l believe a joint meeting for the purpose of agreeing to not one unit 
but several units would have been a logical approach to this situation. 

Very tj 
DELHI i i 
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O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 
P. O . B O X 8 7 1 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

March 23, 1954 

Mr. C F Bedford 
Stanolind Oil and Gas Company 
Oil and Gaa Building 
Fort Worth, Texas 

Dear Mr . Bedford: 

This is in reply to your letter of February 27 relating to 
Order No. R-391, your Proration Fi le No. 174. 

The only way which we can clarify Order No. R-391 is to 
say that the vertical interval of 2, 780* from the top of the Pennsyl­
vanian at 7, 790' to the top of the Mississippian at 10, 570' cannot 
be considered, nor completed, nor produced as one common 
reservoir and the actual producing intervals within that 2, 780' 
must be cased and completed and produced as the separate r e s e r ­
voirs, which they actually are. 

Very truly youra, 

RRS:vc 

R. R. S P U R R I E R 
Secretary and Director 



Form 502 2-38 

STANOLIND OIL AND GAS GOMPANY 
O I L A N D GAS B U I L D I N G 

FORT WORTH, TEXAS 
February 16, 1954 

RE: \Case No. 601 
0rd«4*4^~fr=3^ 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
Our Probation File No. 174 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico FEB 2 7 1954 

.•• ii 

Attention: Mr. R. R. Spurrier, Secretary t-i 

Gentlemen: 

By temporary order of the Oil Conservation Commission, dated November 25, 
1953, special pool rules for the Empire-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool were established, 
said order having been issued as a result of the discovery of gas i n the State 
"AB" well of Stanolind Oil and Gas Company located 1980 feet from the South and 
East lines of Section 29, Township-17-South, Range-28-East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, 
New Mexico. 

In the hearing before the Oil Conservation Commission held on October 28, 
1953, there was presented as a part of the testimony, the electric log taken i n 
said well of Stanolind Oil and Gas Company, upon which log the top of the Pennsyl­
vanian formation was shown at 7790 feet, and the top of the Mississippian formation 
was shown at 10,570 feet. Inasmuch as the order of November 25, 1953, does not 
specifically set forth the limits of the Empire-Pennsylvanian formation, we shall 
appreciate very much your clarifying the order as covering and applying to the 
formation encountered in the State •fAB" well between a depth of 7790 feet and 
10,570 feet, as shown on the electric log introduced in evidence in the hearing on 
October 28, 1953. 

lour early attention to this matter w i l l be greatly appreciated. 

P. 0. Box 660 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Resler Oil Company 
Carper Building 
Artesia, New Mexico 

Very truly yours, 

HOH/rlh 
cc: Malco Refineries, Inc. 

Yates Brothers 
Carper Building 
Artesia, New Mexico 



FORM 829 2.AS £ 4?<2 

STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY ™ 
O I L A N D GAS B U I L D I N G 

FORT WORTH, TEXAS 
C. F. BEDFORD 

DIVISION PRODUCTION SUPERINTENDENT . . , rt 

October 8, 1953 

File: RGH-4104-175 

Subject: Kequest for Hearing 

i*ew x^exico o i l Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe 
i< ew aexico 

.vll'Sftl'lGM: --r. R. rt. Spurrier 

Gentlemen: 

.je are transmitting herewith the application of Stenolind 
u i l and tias Company for a hearing to consider the adoption of rules 
governing the development of the area i n the vicinity of Stanolind's 
State "nB" -veil wo. 1, 1980 feet from the south line and 1980 
feet from the east line, of section 29, Township 17 South, Range 
28 -*ist, iGdy County, «ew Mexico. 

I t is requested that this matter be set for hearing on 
October 28, 1953. 

lours very truly, 

C. F. d±,ui.VRv 

R(ih:cp 
Attachments 



2 
November 2k, 19$3 
Oil Conservation Commission 

This i s very important i n our opinion should a third party read this 
report as a basis for his decision* 

On this same page, beginning with the next to last l i n e , the following 
is according to our notes, more or less, the statement made by me, 

'toe believe and recommend that u n t i l such time as there 
are more wells d r i l l e d and completed i n this area that 
spacing rules of 320 acres should not be promulgated 
by the Commission. There i s a well being d r i l l e d and 
God forbid, but i t could be dry, we have drilled them 
before " 

We do not desire to have this letter misunderstood as objecting to 
the transcript of the testimony except we do not believe i t gives a 
correct picture of our position as presented to the Commission. 

In reviewing the testimony, we c a l l the Commission's attention to 
the portion on Page 10 relative to available market and we feel the 
best market cannot be obtained u n t i l such time as additional wells 
are d r i l l e d and completed to adequately establish at least a portion of 
the proved reserves; and smaller companies such as Delhi and San Juan 
w i l l be unduly penalised i f they are forced to join i n 320-acre spacing 
snd have their wells shut down u n t i l a sufficient number of wells i s 
dril l e d to warrant a pipeline company laying a line i n the area. I f 
the smaller company i s permitted to d r i l l on a 160-acre spacing, they 
cannot only protect their vested interests, but w i l l also hasten the 
early market of toe established production, which w i l l be beneficial 
to them and to the State as royalty owners* 

Very truly yours, 

Aaron L. Colvin 
Land Department 

ALC/ms 

cc-Mr. B i l l Macey 



Hovember 2li, 19$3 

Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, Hew Mexico 

Attentioni Mr. E. R. Spurrier, Secretary 

Bet Case Mo. 601, Special Hearing 
October 28, 1953 

Gentlement 

This will acknowledge receipt of Transcript of Proceedings in connection 
with the above case for which I aa very grateful. 

I call your attention to certain portions of the testimony which I 
believe should be clarified when being reviewed by the Commission. 

On Page lU at the bottom of the page the last question is not clearly 
stated in that as I recall the question it should have been worded 
similar to the followingt 

"It would have some weight don't you think i f you 
wanted to take the chance of drilling for - wolfcamp 
well; it would help i f you could hedge against a 
dry hole in that formation if there was a possibility 
you could carry the well deeper and make a gas veil 
in the Pennsylvanian." 

On Page 20, the last complete paragraph on this page regarding my 
testimony, this paragraph is not clear and as I recall from my notes, 
the statement I made was as follows t 

"In line with what Mr. Kellahin said, i t would be a 
very definite, not only possibility, but probability 
that i f Delhi should drill a well on any of their 
acreage on this proposed plan with one exception, our 
well would be over one mile from the Stanolind veil 
snd that exception is the well ve farmed out to San Juan." 

On Page 29, the closing statement, the first paragraph of same should 
read as followsl 

"May I make a closing statement for Delhi and San Juan 
in that we disagree with the statement of Stanolind 
snd Buffalo Oil Company for the very reason that they 
brought out, that there is only one well capable of 
production." 


